

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRLMP.NO. 17109/2012 in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl)
No(s).6045/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 27/03/2012 in CRLA No.530/2007, of The
HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

MUKHWANT KAUR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail, Impleadment and office report)

With

Crl.M.P.No.19590/2012 in SLP(Crl.)No.6814 of 2012

(For bail, impleadment and office report)

Crl.M.P.NO.19592/2012 in SLP(Crl.)No.6815/2012

(For bail, impleadment and office report)

Date: 22/07/2013 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Tanu Bedi,Adv.

Mr. D.P.Singh,Adv.

Ms. Tarannum Cheema,Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Jain,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ajay Bansal,AAG

Mr. Pardaman Singh,Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Yadav,Adv.

Mr. Kuldip Singh,Adv.

For Impleadment

Ms. Sunita Sharma ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Criminal Miscellaneous Petitions for impleadment are
allowed.

-2-

In Crl.M.P.NO.17109 of 2012 in SLP(Crl.)No.6045/2012

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Leave granted.

Hearing expedited.

Taking note of the fact that the appellant viz. Mukhwant
Kaur is in jail for more than seven years and also of the fact that
she is 66 years old and after going into all the materials placed and
the grievance expressed, we are inclined to consider the claim of the
appellant. Therefore, the appellant is ordered to be released on bail
to the satisfaction of Additional Sessions Judge, Amritsar in Sessions
Case NO.150 of 2005.

The Additional Sessions Judge is free to impose appropriate
condition(s) as he deems fit.

Crl.M.P. for bail is disposed of.

In CrI.M.P.19590 of 2012 in SLP(CrI.)No.6814 of 2012

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Leave granted.

Hearing expedited.

Taking note of the fact that the appellant viz. Harjinder Singh is in jail for more than seven years and also of the fact that he is 75 years old and after going into all the materials placed and the grievance expressed, we are inclined to consider the claim of the appellant. Therefore, the appellant is ordered to be released on bail to the satisfaction of Additional Sessions Judge, Amritsar in Sessions Case NO.150 of 2005.

The Additional Sessions Judge is free to impose appropriate condition(s) as he deems fit.

CrI.M.P. for bail is disposed of.

...3/-

-3-

CrI.M.P.No.19592 of 2012 in SLP(CrI.)No. 6815/2012

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Leave granted.

Hearing expedited.

CrI.M.P. for bail is dismissed.

[Madhu Bala]
Sr.PA

[Savita Sainani]
Court Master